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Decision No. _7_6_0_"6_;; __ _ 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

In the Matter of the Application of ) 
SOO'l'J:!ERN COUNTIES GAS COMPANY OF ) 
CALIFORNIA for authority to include ) 
in its tariff schedules for retail ) 
and wholesale natural gas servic~ a ) 
limited rate adjustment provision for ~ 
purchased gas cost based on Federal 
Power Commission Dockets Nos. RP69.20 
and RP69-27. ) 

) 

Application No. 51054 
(Filed May 5, 1969) 

(APPEARA!\"CES ARE LISTED IN APPENDIX C) 
OPINION 
~-~-~-~ 

Consolidation 
) 

By Application No. 51054 and Application Nos. 51053 and 

51055, filed concurrently, Southern Counties Gas Company of 

California (SoCounties) and its affiliates, ~acific Lighting 

Service Company (PLSC) and Southern California Gas Company (SoCal) 

seek limited term authority under which certain tariff provisions 

will enable them to file changes in their gas rates to offset 

changes in their costs of purchased gas.. Such offsets could, 

reach $15,954,000 in terms of additional annual revenue require­

ments of the distributing companies, SoCal and SoCotn'lties, based 

on test year 1969, and stem from Federal Power Commission (FPC) 

actions in Dockets Nos. RP69-20 and RP69-27. These applications 

have been consolidated for purposes of hearing and companion 

decisions. 
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Five days of public hearing were held in· Los Angeles 

before Commissioner Morrissey and/or Examiner Main during the 

period of June 19, 1969, through July 1, 1969. Oral argument was 

presented on July 7, 1969, and these ma~ters were submitted for 

decision on that date with provision for certain supplemental 

information to be received on or before July 21, 1969; that 

information has been included in the record herein. 

Applicant's Reguest 

By the above entitled application Southern Counties 

Gas Company of California requests (1) authority to incorporate 

in all of its tariff schedules for natural gas serv:lce, except 

Schedules G-30, G-S4, G-55 and G-58, a limited rate adjustment 

provision for purchased gas cost based on FPC Dockc~s Nos. 

RP69-20 and RP69-27 and (2) approval of its method of calcu~ 

latL4g and distributing possible refunds to its customers, which 

could result upon final determination of just and reasonable rates 

under said dockets. 

The l~ted rate adjustment provision, if authoriZed, 

would constitute authority within applicant's tariffs to file 

changes in its gas rates with changes in the cost of out-of-s:ate 

gas within prescribed limits. :Sy this "tracking" of che:nges in 

purchased gas costs, applicant's rates for gas service could be 

increased to yield up to $6,710,000 per year of additional 

revenues based on test year 1969. Refunds, if a:ny emanate from 

these dockets, are to be made by applicant in proportion to the 

increases in rates made to its vario~ customer classes. 
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Docket Nos. RP69-20 and RP69-27 

By its orders issued 10 Docke~ No. RP69-20 on March 

20, 1969, and in Docket Nos. RP69-6 and RP69-20 on June 3, 1969, 

~he FPC authorized El Paso Natural Gas Company (El Paso) to 

increase 1~s rates so as to track certain producer increases. 

Under this authority El Paso may adjust its rates through the 

period endtng December 31, 1969, to reflect changes in the rates 

of its producer-suppliers located in the Permian supply area up to 

an aggrega.te increase of 1.46¢ per Mcf and of ·1ts produeer­

suppliers located 1n the San Juan supply area up to an· aggregate 

increase of O. 26¢ per Mef thus yielding a total potential in­

crease in El Paso rates of 1.72¢ per ~f. 

Similar authority was granted to Transwestern Pipeline 

Comp.any (l'ranswestern) by FPC Order of May 9" 1969, in Docket 

No. RP69-27. Accordingly, Transwestern may adjust its rates 

through tbe period ending December 31" 1969" to reflec'C changes 

in the rates of its producer-suppliers in certain supply areas up 

to an aggregate increase of 1.4S¢ per Mcf ~ 

The rate c~es filed by El P~~o and Transwestern, 

pursuant to these FPC Orders" shall not be in increments smaller 

than O.l¢ per Mcf, and are subject to refund to the extent they 

exceed the level of just and, reasonable rates finally determined 

by the FPC. The increases so filed may be placed in effect upon 

30 days' notice. 

The June 3, 1969 order as it applies to Docket No. RP69-6 

(a general rate increase proceeding under which the increased rates 

filed by El Pas 0 became effective, subj ect to rcf'U%ld, on 
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March 7, 1969) has the effect of adjusting El PasoTs March 7, 1969 

rate levels downward by $0.079 (equivalent to O.26t£ per Mcf at 100% 

load factor) per Mef of clemand to its Californ1a customers.. This 

downw!lrd adjustment in El P'aso rates flows thrOl.18h :tnto applicant" s 

gas rates pursuant to applicantTs tariff prOvisions covering contingent 

offset charges. 

The record herein demonstrates that California interests 

continue to be capably advocated in proceedings before the Federal 

Power Commission by the CommissionTs staff, representing the People 

, of the State of California and this Commission, and that the applicant 

and its affiliates have actively cooperated therein in accordance with 

the directions of this Commission. CalifOrnia T s goals have been, and 

continue to be~ to obtain adequate supplies of out-of-state gas at 

the lowest reasonable rates .. 

Applicant's Position 

Applicant T s basic position is that :tts present level of 

earnings is not sufficient to absorb such higher costs as may result 

from El Paso RP69-20 and Trsnswestern R?69-27 filings and that its 

rates should be increased to offset s~ch higher costs as they occur. 

Thus~ the so-called ~track1n8N aspects of these FPC rate proceeding· 

dockets, which subj~t applicane to freq~ changes in its cost of 

purchased gas on short notice, call fo:r ~oecdures before this 

CommiSSion under which adjustments to appJ.icant:: s rates would be 

processed expeditiously. Ie is towa:rcl this end that applicant 

proposes, as its link in the produeer/p1peline-supp11er/d1str1butor 

chain, its adapt ion of "track1ngff
: a l:tc,;~ted rate adjustment 

, 

prov131on for purchased gas costs based o,n FPC Docket Nos .. RP69-20 

and RP69-27 to be included Within its tar1ff:schedules. 
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Applicant's present gas rates were made effective 

pursuant to Decision No. 75428 dated March la, 1969, in 

Applica.tion No. 50714. In that proceeding applicant's revenues, 

expenses, rate base and rate of return were in issue. In 

authorizing an increase in applicant's rates to their present 

levels, the Commission found: 

"4. Applicant is in need of additional revenues; incrcolScd 
net revenue in the amount of $3,139,000 would be 
sufficient to compensatc for the effects (after utili­
zation of the gss# cost reductions set forth in 
Finding 3 above) of Surtax and tile El Paso RP69-6 
filing. After downward adjustment for the Transwestern 
flow through, such inerease in net revenues Will yield 
a rate of return not in excess of 6.86 percent on a 
depreciated rate base of $268,227,000 in test year 
1959; after further downward adjustment for the 
expected wage increase the rate of return would be 
not 1n excess of 6.66 percent; based upon the eviclence 
presented such rates of return lie within the zone of 
reasonableness." 

The relief applicant: seeks her.~in is i:ltended solely to 

protect its earnings position resulting =rom Decision No. 75428; 

applicant's rata of return will remain what it would have been 1£ 

its cost of purchased gas remained fixed at the level of its re­

cent showing tn Application No~ 50714. 

Revenue Reguirements 

In Table 1, whieh follows, revenues rectuired to offset 

increases in cost of purehased gas are developed. The average 

rate increase required per MCf of sales to offset gas cost 

increases is also developed ane the impact on rates, of return of 

not offsetting gas cost inereases is shown. 
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TABLE 1 

Development of ~evenues Requi~ed to Offset 

lnc~eases in Cost of Purchased Gas 
Test Year 1969 

SuppUer 
or 

Item 

Gas Part A - Effect of Filed and Effective 
Purchases E1 Paso and Transwcstern Rate Increases 

H2cf ¢/Rtl ffiQ . sots! S()CQunties System-

E1 Paso 
Transwestern 
California Sources 

580,124 0.810 K$ 
212,135 0.780 
186,429 0.483 

M$ 2,921 M$ 2,125 
2,121 

900 

Total Cost of Cas 
Increase 1,03,,888 0.111 3.027 

PLSC Increase to Soea1 & SoCountiesa (3,0)0) 
Total Soea1 & SoCo~nties Gas C~9t .ncr. -

Total Offset Rev. Required 

2,921 

1,155 
4,682 

4.160 

2,125 

1,215 
3.400 

3,45.§. -

H$ 5,052 
2,121 

900 

8,079 

8,082 

8,216 

Total Sales • }l2cf ~90, 934 429,183 1,020,111 
Avg. Rate Increase Req.pcr Hef of Sales 0.60S¢ 0.80SC 0.805¢ 

Rate Base M$101,122 M$451,963 H$268,227 M$821.312 
Reduction in Return Due to Gas Cost 

Increases 1,329 1,285 933 3,547 
Reduction in Rate of Return Due to 

Gas Cost Increasesb . 1.311. 0.281 0.351. 0.43~ 

Reduction in Rate of Return if PLSC Gas 

a 
b 

Cost Increases Flowed Thru to SoCsl & 
SoCQuntLes . 0.451. 0.S6~ O.43~ 

Includes allowance for franchise fees 
Includes allow8n~e {or franchis6 fees and uncollectibles 

Part B - Effect of Kaximvm Potential (Remaining) 
E1 Paso and Transvestern Rate Increases 

¢fflcf PLSC SoCa1 SoCo~n~ S),stea 

0.850 
0.('70 
0.453 

0.132 

M$ 
1,828 

844 

2,612 

(2,61~) 

1l$101,122 

1,113 

1.161 

H$ 2,860 H~ 2,016 H$ i t ,936 
1,828 

84i, 

2,860 2,076 1,608 

1,550 1,125 
4,410 3.2()1 1,611 

4.48,4 iL25! 1 t7l8 

590,934 429,183 1,020,111 
0.158¢ 0.158¢ 0.1S~ 

H$451,963 H$268,221 H$821,312 

1,255 911 3,339 

0.281. 0.34~ 0.41\ 

0.43~ 0.521. 0.411 

I 
~ 
I 
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The foundation underlying T4ble I is the s~ry of 

earnings of applicant and its affiliates for test year 1969 as set 

forth in Decision Nos. 75428 and 75429 dated March 18, 1969, in 

Application Nos. 50714 and 50713. 

Actual Increases 

From Part: A of Table I~ it may be seen that $3,456,000 

of additional revenue offsets increases now in effect in the cost 

of gas which applicant purchases from El Paso, increases sought: per 

Application No. 51053 in the cost of gas which applicant purchases 

from PLSC, and attendant increases in franchise fees and uncollect­

ibles. 

Respecting the gas from California sources which applic3nt 

purchases from PLSC~ applicant and its affiliates are to- continue 

on notice that ou: action herein and in Decision Nos. 75428 and 

75429 should not be construed as a finding of reasonableness for 

rate-fixing purposes of the pricing provisions contained in PLSC's 

California-source gas purchase contracts except for the test year. 

In connection with the additional gross revenue require­

ment shown in Part A of Table I, we observe that applicant's 

present tariffs provide for the offsetting of the 10 percent 

surcharge to federal income taxes. '!his is done through the 

following tariff provision: 

"Until the 10 percent Federal surcharge to Federal 
income tax is remO'\7'ed, bills computed under filec 
rate schedules, except for Schedule No. G-SO,will 
be increased and include a cha=gc of 0.795% of t~e 
total bill for such surcharge. At such time as this 
s~tax is effectively s~pended 0: terminated, in 
whole or in part~ and not repl~ced 'l?! a substitute 
tax based on income, the above percentage sl::.a.ll 'be 
eliminated or reduced to ~he extent of the net 
reduction of the tax." 
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The 10 percent surcharga to federal income taxes expired 
1/ 

June 30, 1969. If the surcharge is reinstateaat some time in 

the ncar future at the previous 10 percent level, the corres­

ponding surcharge on applicant's rates for gas scrvice, except 

those in Schedule No. G-30, should be reduced from 0.795 percent 

to 0.78G percent in view of the increase of $2,760,000 in gross 

revenues which the rates to be authorized hereinafter will yield. 

Such new ra.tes reflect flow through of the rate reduction, pre­

viously referred to, in FPC Docket No. RPS9-G. 

Prospective Increases 

El Paso and Transwestern can continue to increase their 

rates until December 31, 1969 so as to track producer increases 

as provided for in the FPC Orders referred to above. Part B of 

Table I herein reflects the maxfmum effect of the increases which 

may still occur, that is, El Paso's rates may increas~ by an 

additional O.85¢/Mcf, Transwestern's by O.S7¢/Mcf, and applicant's 

revenue requirement may increase by $3,254,000. 

Any such additional "tracking" increases by El Paso and 

Transwestern are to be in steps of one-tenth of a cent per Mef or 

larger. Each one-tenth of a cent increase in El Pasots rates 

.1ncreases applicant's revenue requirements by $279,110; each one­

tenth of a cent increase in Transwestern's rates increases 

applicant's revenue requir~ents by $13l~S82. Since the E1 Paso 

and !ranswestern increases can occur frequently and on short 

notice until December 31, 1969, expeditious relief should be 

available to applicant while still maintaining adequate regu­

latory control. 

!/ A 6-month extension of the lO% surcharge to federal income 
taxes through December 31, 1969 was enacted (H.R. 9951) 
early in August 1969 ~ 
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After careful consideration of applicant's proposal for 

8 limited rate adjustment provision ,within its tariffs and of the 

objections raised, we have decided to edopt the proccdure Which 

follows. It recognizes that provisional rate increases to offset 

the effect of actual additional E1 Paso and Transwestern increases 

2,re justified on the basis of test year 1969; that the increases 

may occur late in 1969; and that test year 1970 should be used, 

even though an upturn in applic~t's carning pOSition on a rate­

fixing basis is not considered likely, to determine whether such 

provisional rate increases, if any materialize, should continue. 

Procedure for' Provisional ~te Increases 

Prefaced by appropriate findings our Order herein will 

provide authority for applicant's accomplishing, by filings under 

an advice letter procedure, provisional rate increases to offset 

the effect of additional increases by' El Paso and Transwestern 

filed on or beforc December 31, 1969, in accorck!.nce with the FPC 

Orders of March 20, May 9 and June 3, 1969. 

The advice letter procedure to be made available to 

applicant for this purpose must conform to the following re~uire-

ments: 

1. Compliance with General Order No. 96-A except Section 
VI, Procedure in Filing Increased Rates. 

2. Advice let~er filings not to be made more :requcr.tly 
than 15-day intervals. 

3. Notice period for each advice letter filing not to be 
less than 15 days. (If any filing is technically 
defective, a new filing should be made and be s~bjcct 
to a new notice period of not less than lS days.) 

4. Advice letter filings to be served on all appear~ecs 
in this proceeding except applicant~ its affiliates 
and the Commission staff. 
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Revised rat~s made effective under this advice letter 

procedure ~t conform to the following requirements: 

1. Adjustments in applicant's rates limited to those 
occasioned by rate changes, up to a net increase 
of 0.35 cents per MCf 1 filed by £1 Paso Natural 
Gas Company on or .before December 3l, 1969, based 
on FPC Docket No. RPS9-20, or by rate changes, up 
to a net increase of 0.67 cents per Mef, filed by 
!ranswestern Pipeline Company on or before 
December 31, 1969, based on FPC Docket No. RP69~27. 

2. Such adjustments to be consistent with Pare B of 
Table I herein and Exhibit 21 in Application No. 
51054 and to be distributed to rate schedules 
serving the various customer classes in accordance 
with the rate spread adopted hereinafter. 

3. Revised rates resulting £rom such adjustments to 
become effective for service OQ and after ehe date 
the change in El Paso's or Transwestern's rate becomes 
effective or 15 days after filing, 'I1hichever is later. 

4. Revised rates are to be considered provisional rates 
to the extent of such adjustments and are subject to· 
further order of this Commission. 

If applicant elects to exercise the authority to place 

in effect provisional rate incr~ases by this procedure, the 

follOwing additional requir~ents ~t be met: 

1. On or before October 1, 1969, applicant is ~o file 
with this Commission a report on its results of 
operation for the year 1970 esttmated and to $erve 
said report on all appearances in this proceeding 
other than applicant and its affiliates. 

2. If prOvisional rate increases are placed in effect 
as provided for: (a) the staff is ~o carry out its 
review of the estimated results of applicant's 
operation for the year 1970, so as to file the 
results of its review in appropriate form with the 
Commission and to serve them upon all other appear­
ances in this proceeding on or be fora December 31, 
1969; (b) a further order is to be issued by the 
Commission concerning applicant's rates ~o the 
extent they include provisional increases. Upon 
timely request by any of the appearances in this 
proceeding) or without such request if it s~es 
the need, th~ Commission will hold public nearings 
to· test prOvisional rat~ increases under est~ted 
year 1970 operational results. 
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Spread of Rate Increases 

The major contested issue in this proceeding is the spread 

of the required increase in gross revenues among classes of serv­

ice. The Southern California Edison Company and the Los Angeles 

Departmen.t of"Water and Power support: applicant's requested 

spread of increases.. '!he California Manufacturers Association, 

the San Diego Gas and Electric Company, the Department of Defense 

and other concerned agencies of the Feeleral government, the !.os 

Angeles a.nd Orange Counties Chapter of the Associaticm. of 

california Consumers and the Commissica.' s staff oppose the re­

quested sprea.d. 

Applicant's requested spread of increases in its gas 

rates and the spread to be authorized herein~ each of which will 

produce within practical limits $S,456,000 of additional annual 

gross revenue based upon test yea.r 1969', are tabulated as follows: 

Class of Services 
Gas Engine 
Reg. Interr. 
Wholesale 

Subtotal 

Stm. Electric 
Genera.l 
Firm Industrial 

Total Gas Sales 

Gas Engine 
Reg.. Interr. 
Wholesale 

Subtotal 
Stm.. Electric 
General 
Firm Iud.ustri.a1 

Total G~s Sales 

Ga.s Sales 
.t>er 

Revenue Increase 

M2cf ~ Amount 
.k'er Percent 
Mef of Total 

Applicant's Requested Spread 
1,252 OooS M$ 10.1 O.805¢ 

51,291 12 .. 0 412.9 0.805 
81 z434 19.0 655.5 0.805 
lS~,9" ~ 1,01a.5 ~ 

2,196.2 1.607 
181 .. 3 1 .. 607 

3,436Ji 0.805 

Sprc~d Authorized Herein 
1,252 0.3 10.1 0.805 

51,291 12.0 412.9 0.805 
Slz434 19.0 655.5 0.805 

133,977 ~ 1,07&.5 0.805 
l47~292 34.3 394.8 0.268 
136,632 ~!'.8 1,831.5 1.~40 

112 282 2. 6 151. 2 1. 34 0 
429 , 183 Ioo .0 3, 4:S-O:U 0 • 80s 
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0.3 
11.9 
19 .. 0 
~l.Z 

63.5 
5 .. 3 

100."<5 

0.3 
11.9 
19.0 
~1.2 
).1.4 
53.0 

4.4 
100.0 



In both spreads the increase in revenue required per 

Mcf of total gas sales of 0.805 cents is assigned to the gas engine, 
, . 

. regular interruptible a.nd wholesale classifications. Applicant 

,proposes no~ to increase rates for the steam electric classifi­

cation which accounts for 34.3 percent of total gas sales, while 

the authorized spread of increases includes au ass~t of one­

third of the average increase of 0.805 cents per MCf to this 

classification. In both spreads the general and firm industrial 

classifications absorb the departure from a uniformassignmect of 

0.805 cents per Mef for the steam electric classification. 

Because of the terms of its contraets for service under 

Schedule No .. G-58, Natural Gas Fuel for Utility Electric Gener­

ation, applicant is precluded from request~ng <lU increase in the 

rates in this schedule to a level above the contractual ceiling 

price of 29.75 cents per 11111io'O. Btufs (31.65 cents per Mef for 

1064 Btu gas) except to the extent of certain specified tax effects. 

The contract also provides that applicant must give three yea.rs' 

'Written notice to the customer of ~:1ts intention to increase the 

ceiling price before doing so; :he customer in turn has the right 

to shorten the term of the contract to the three-year period of 

such notice. 

Applicant and the Southern California Edison Compauy 

rely on the results of applicant's "Independent Systems Methodff 

of cost allocation of record in the proceedings under Application 

Nos. 50713, 50714 and 50715 as support for not increasing rates 

to the steam electric classification. However, no new evidence 
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has been presented which would serve to rehabilitate that cost 

allocation method or otherwise alter our views as expressed in 

Decision Nos. 75428 and 75429. In addition these decisions and 

the record on which they are based make it clear that the "Peak 

Respon$ib1lity Method" of cost ~llocation does not give ~dequate 

weight to usage in determining cost assignments of jointly used 
2/ 

ga.s supplies .a:c.d facilit:ies. !he value of service evidence pre-

sented by Southern California Edison Company puts forth the same 

concepts of record in the proceedings under Applica~ion Nos. 50713, 

50714 and 50715 and thus has similar infir.cities, namely, reliance 

on the results of the "Independent Systems l"1ethod" of cost 

allocation,. "value" prici':'l8 of natural gas which goes down as the 

cost of alternate fuel goes up, and lack of recognition of the 

value of alternate fuel ~s a stand by for emergencies. 

The opposition to applicant's requested spread centers 

on the premise thet all customers should bear a share of the 

re~uired revenue increase. The San Diego Gas and Electric 

Compa.ny and the California Manufacturers Association urge a 

uniform percentage increase of revenue b.s.sis which would maintain 

the present revenue relationship between customer groups. The 

Commission's staff recommends a uniform system average iucrea~e 

in cents per Mcf of gas sales to gas engiue, regular interruptible 

and wholesale classes, one-half of such system average increase ~~ 

11 Exhibit No. 20 - Cost of Firming up Interruptible Natur4l 
Gas Service for Steam Electric Generation Estimated Year 
1969. 
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the steam electric cla.ss, and the remaining increase in revenue 

requirements to the general and firm industrial classes. 

In our view Decision No. 75428 issued on Merch 18, 1969, 

not only provides through the test year 1969 operat1onal results 

therein an appropriate basis from which to determine the extent 

of the additional revenues required in response to the present 

application, but also provides an appropriate basis for the rate 

spread now at issue. In said decision, we gave full consideration 

to ra.te spread on the basis of the record before us and observed 

that: 

Tr§] 

"In prior rate proceedings of Southern Counties 
Gas Company of California, the price of heavy 
fuel oil exercised au ~portaut influence in 
fixing rates for gas service to large inter­
ruptible customers.. With the advent of air 
pollution control measures becoming increasingly 
more stringent, such interruptible customers 
have become more dependent· on natural gas or 
other more expensive fuels.. Thus, absent the 
competition of heavy fuel oil and the results 
of additional cost allocation studies which we 
can consider, our indicated course appears to 
be to consider.the existing rate relationships, 
to consider the rate history, to recognize in 
assignments of the increasg/in the cost of gas 
the lower level of service- rendered to large 
steam electric plant and cement plaut customers, 
and to consider such other factors on which 
evidence bas been adduced. ff 

Such lower level of ser..rice in conjunction With underground 
storage provides most of the seasonal load equation needed 
to meet the winter heating load of firm customers. Deliveries 
represent 78 percent of requirem-~ts of steam electric and 
cement plant classifications in test year 1969 (Exh. SoCo-10). If 
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After careful consideration of the record herein and its 

relationship to Decision No. 75428, we have reached the conclusion 

that the spread of increases to be authorized herein should be 

patterned after the gas cost portion of the rate increases author­

ized by Decision No. 7542S. Tabulated below by classes of service 

is a comparison of such spreads. 

Cl~sses of Service 

General 
F:f.%m Iudustrial 
Gas Engine 
Regular lnterruptible 
Steam Electric 
Wholesale 

Weighted Average 

Gas Cost Portiou* 
of Rate Increases 
Authorized by 
Decision No. 75428 

Cents per Mef 

2.46 
2.46 
1.49, 
1.49 
0.52 
1.49 
r:z;g 

Spread of l 

Increases Author­
ized Herein 

Cents per 'Me£ 

1.340 
1.340 
0.805 
0.805 
0.268 
0.805 
?> .. Sb5 

*The portion of the rate increases authorized 
by Decision No. 75428 required to offset cost 
increases resulting from E1 Paso's general 
rate increase in FPC Docket No. RP69-6. 

In the interests of mintmizing to the extent pr~eticable 

differences in rate levels for the steam electric classifieat1Qn 

as between applicant and its affiliate,' SoCal, we have adopted 

one-third, rather' than the ratio 'of 0 .. 52 to 1.49, of the weighted 

average system-wide unit increase as the reasonable assignment to 

that classification. 
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If for purposes of rate spread we were to draw a dis­

tinction between increases in commodity rates ~nd increases in 

demand rates of the out-of-state gas suppliers to applicant and 

its affiliates, it would in this instance tend toward increasing 

the portion of the increase to be borne by the steam electric 

classification. This is the tendency because the increases filed 

under FPC Docket Nos. RP69-20 and RP69-27 are in commodity rates, 

whereas the increase in FPC Docket No. RP69-6 was in the demand. 

rate. However, high load factor requiremen1:s, rel~ted take or 

pay provisions, California-oource gas straight commodity rates 

and border-pricing provisions, and procuremeu: of overall gas 

supplies for joint use make dra.wing such a distinction of 

questionable merit. 

Under the portion of the tabulation hereinabove desig­

nated "Spread Authorized Herein" we set forth the revenue increases 

by classes of gas customers and the resulting incre.ases in 

applicant 7 s gas rates which we find to be reasonable. We further 

find the same spread pattern to be reasonable for, and th1:s is 

ado?ted £0:, any provisional increases in rztcs filed purs~= 

to the procedure for provisional rate increases established herein. 

This spread pattern consists of assigning the system everage 

increase in ~erms of cents per Mcf of total gas sal~s to the gas 

engine, regular interruptible and resale classifications, one­

third of such system average increase to the steam electric 

classification and the remaining portion of the increase in 

revenue requir~ents to ~he g~eral and ftrc 1nd~trial classifi­

cations in direct proportion to their test year sales volumes. 
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The iucrease in gas rates to the steam electric classifi­

cation will cause the ceiling price in the contracts for' service 

under Schedule G-58 to be pierced~ or further pierced as the'case 

may be as a result of applicant 's exercise of authority gra.m:ed by 

Decision No. 75428·. Such contracts contain the required 

jurisdictional clause which reads as follows: 

"This Agreement shall not become effective until 
authorization of the California Public Utilities 
Commission is first obtained, ~nd shall be subject 
at all tices, to such changes or modifications by 
the California Public Utilities Commission as 
that Commission may from time to time direct in 
the exercise of its jurisdiction; provided 
hC'I:ever, t~t in the event the Com::nission issues 
an crd2r which substantially reduces the value 
of this ~eement to Customer or Comp~~y, either 
s!l.3.1l h.;l-ve the right within .thirty (::,0) <lays after 
the effective date of such order to give notice 
of its intention to terminate this Agreement and 
it shall be terminated thirty (30) dzys after such 
notice is given and service to Customer may revert 
to that provided under its suspended contract." 

roe spread of increases which we have found to be reas~­

able thus carries as its cozollery an ~~lieit finding that to the 

extent the ceiling price under the Schedule G-S8 contracts eoes 

not accommodate (1) 'the incre~se in rates under said schedule to 

be authorized herein and (2) the provisional increases in rates 

under said schedule to be authorized he:cci:l if filed pursuant to 

the procedure for such increases, the ce.5.l1ng price. is unjust.and 

unreasonable. 

-17-
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Contingent Offset Charges 

The rates to be authorized by our order herein include 

as contingent offset charges the increases related to FPC Docket 

Nos. RP69-20 and RP69-27 which yield the $3,456,000 of additional 

revenues sho'W'C. in Part A of Table I herei'O. and the increases 

realted to FPC Docket No. RP69-6 remaiuiug after the reduction of 

$0.079 per Mcf of demand previously noted. Net increases in cents 

per Mcf over present rate levels result as shown in the following 

summary of the autharized increases related to RP69-20 and RP69-27 

and :low through cf RP69-6 reductions amounting to $696,000. 

developed in AppeudtK B to this decision. 

Authorized Rev. R:P69-6 Net 
Classes of Service Increa.se Reduction Increase 

¢IMCf ¢/Mc.f e/Mcf 

General 1.340 0 .. 267 1.073 
Firm Industrial 1.'340 0 .. 267 1.073 
Gas Engiuc 0.805 0.162 0.643-
Reg. Interr. 0.805 0.162 0.643 
Stm. Electric 0.268 0.057 0.211 
Wholesale 0 .. 805 0 .. 162 0.643 

Weighted Average ~:g05 0.1.6"2" 0.ez;5 

The necessary ~odifications of the special conditions 

covering contingent offset charges and related refunds in 

applicant's present rate schedules are set forth in Appendix A 

to this decision. 

-18-
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Findings 

1. Applicant's present rates became effective March 20~ 1969 
., 

and were authorized by Decision No. 75428 dated March 18, 1969, 

in Application No. 50714, after full consideration of applicant's 

operational results for test year 1969 and other evidence 

presented at public hearings held earlier this year. 

2. On March 20, May 9, and Juue 3, 1969, the Federal Po't'1er 

Commission issued orders in Docket No. RP69-20, Docket No. RP69-27 

and Docket: Nos. RP69-6 and R.P69-20 whieh made applicant and its 

affiliates subject to frequent incre~ses in the rates they pay 

for gas supplied by El Paso Natural Gas Compauy and Transwestern 

Pipeline Company.. '!'he iucreases may be m:lde on short notice and 

are subject: to refund to the extent the resulting rates exceed the 

just and reasonable rates fi"Q4l1y de:erm1:c.ed by the FPC. 

3. Thus far, rate increases as shown below have been filed 

under FPC Docket Nos. RP69-20 and RP69-27. 

Rate Increase 
¢/MCf 

0.10 
0.17 
0.40 
0.20 

0.14 
0.11 
0 .. 53 

Date Filed 

RP69-20 -- El Paso 

3-2-1-69' 
6-5-69 
6-13-69 
6-24-69 

Date Effecti-.re 

5-1-69 
7-6-69 
7-14-69' 
7-25-69 

RP69-27 -- Transwestern 

5-21-69 
6-5-69 
6-19-69 

6-21-69 
7-6-69 
7-20-69 

4. a. Applicaut is in need. of additional revenues to offset 

the effect of increases in its cost of ~chased gas ~s a resul: 

of the rate increases in Finding S. 

-19-
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b. The summary of earnings of applicant for test year 1969, 

as set forth in Decision No. 75428, provideS au appropriate basis 

from which to determine the extent of the additional revenues 

required. 

c. As shown :1hereiu in Part A of Table I, Development of 

Revenues Required to Offset Increases in the Cost of Purchased 

Gas, $3,456,000 of additional revenue offsets the effect of the 

increase in applicant's cost of purchased gas. 

~ Pursuant to applicant's teriff provisions covering 

eontiug~t offset charges related to FPC Docket No. RP69-6, the 

effect of the reduction of $0.079 per Mcf of demand in El Paso's 

rates flows through into applic~~t's gas rates. The resulting 

reductions represent $696,000 of ap?lieant's annual gross revenues 

based on test year 1969 as set forth in Appendix B to this 

decision. 

e. Applicant is thus entitled to a net increase in its 

ra.tes so as to yield additional gross revenues of $2,760,000· 0"0. 

a test year 1969 basis. This would maintain the test year 

earning levels and net change :he rates of return which have been 

found in Decision No. 75428 to be within the zone of reasonable­

ness. Such an increase is fully justified and represents a 1.2 

percent increase in gross revenues. 

5. a. If El Paso and Transwestern continue to increase their 

rates until December 31, 1969 as provided for in the above referred 

~o FPC Orders, applicaue will need ~dditional revenues to offset 

the effect of the resulting 1~creases in its cost of purc~sed 

gas. 

-20-
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b. !he s'I.1lllma.:ry of earnings of ~pp11ean.t for test year 1969, 

as set forth in Decision No .. 75428., p-rov1<ies au ,a:ppro?'r1..a~ bas1.s 

from which to determine the extent of additional revenues requtred 

on a provisional basis. 

c.. As shown herein in Part :s of Table I, .. El Paso's rates 

may increase by an adcitional O.8S¢/Mcf, Transwc s tern , s by 

0 .. 67 c/Mcf, ~nd applics,nt r S reve-:l1J.e require:a.eut m:J.y increase by 

$3,254,000. 

d. 'Io make expeditious relief available 1;0 a.pplicant while 

still maintaining a~==,·.:.ate regcl:l.tory control, ::~tho:::ity is 

warranted for ap~lie~~t's aceo~plish!ug, by fili~s ~er the 

advice lett~r proeec~e se~ forth in this deei~~on, provisional 

rate increases ~o offset the effect of ~dditional increases by 

El Paso and Transwestern filed on or before December 31, 1969 in 

accordance with tne FPC ~~d~rs of MCrch 20, 1969 in Docket No. 

R.P69-20, May 9, 1969 in Do~k.et .~To. RP69-27 and June 3, 1969 in 

Doeket Nos. RP69-6 and RP69-20. 

~ Sfmil~ au~~rity is warranted ~or applicant's affiliaZes, 

SoCal and :::!.SC, .2nd i';.1 the ease 0: :n.SC i~ essc'Oe::.al to the 

exereise of such authority by ei~b.er applicant or SoCal. /' 

6. Applicant's proposal not to increase its rates to the 

steam electric classification renders an unreasonable spreed of 

increaces by cl~sses of service. 

7. All classes of serviee should bear a portion of t.he rev-

enue increase of $3,456,000 required to offset the effeet of the 

increase i:l applic~nt' s cost of purc1:.::sed ~s. 

~21-
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8. The authorized increases in rates specified iu Appendix 

A to this decision represent a fair and reasonable spread of the 

authorized iucrease in gross revenues of $3,456,000 to the various 

classes of service and a proper flow through of the reduction of 

$696,000 attribut~ble to the reduction in El Paso's rates related 

to FPC Docket No. R.P69-6. 

9. If prOVisional rate increases develop consistent with 

Finding' 5 d. above, the same spread pattern used for the aforesaid 

$3,456,000 gross revenue i~crease will produce 4 fair and, rea­

sonable spread of prOvisional increases in gross revenues to the 

various classes of service. 

10. To the extent the ceiling price under Schedule G-SS 

contracts does not accommodate the increase in rates set forth 

for said schedule in AppendiX A to this decision and the pro­

visional increases in rates Utlder said schedule as they may 

develop consistent with c~t action herein, the eeiliug pxice 

is unjust and unreasonable. 

11. A limited rate adjustment tariff provision for purchased 

gas cost based on FPC Docket Nos. &P69-20 and RP69-27, as so~ght 

by applicant, is not necessary in view of our actions herein. 

l2. The ~dif1cations to applicant's present tariff pro­

viSions covering contingent offset charges and relazed refunds, 

10 percent surcharge to Federal income taxes, and computation of 

effective ra.tes, a.s specified in t.~ppeudix A to this decision, .:l.re 

proper, fair and reasonnble. 

13. The increases in ra'tes a.nd cb.3.rges authorized herein 

are J~st!.£ied, :he rates and charges authorized herein are 

reasonable, and the present rates a.nd charges insofar as they 

differ from those herein prescribed, .are for the future unjust 4':ld 

unreasonab3.:e. 

-22-
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Conclusion 

B.a.sed on the fo:-egoing findings, the Cotmnission concludes 

that the authority sought to incorporate the limited rate adjust­

ment provision for purchased gas cost in tariff schedules should' 

not be granted; however, substantive relief should be granted to 

the extent and under the conditions set forth in the order which 

follows. 

IT IS ORDERED that: 

1. Southern Counties Gas Company of California is author­

ized to file with this Commission on or ~£ter the effective date 

of this order revised tariff schedules with changes in ra~es, 

charges and conditions as set forth in Appendix A a.ttached hereto. 

Such filing shall comply with General C>:der No. 96-A. The effec­

tive date of the revised schedules shall be five deys after the 

effective date of this order or one day after the date of filing, 

whichever is later. The revised schedules shall apply only eo 
service rendered on and after the effective date thereof • 

. 
2. ~ the event applicant pl~ces such rate increases in 

effect, 

~ Applicant's plan for determining refunds sball be 
consistent with the pertinent tariff provision 
authorized herein, sball be submitted to this 
Cotmnission prior to making any refuuds, and 
specific Commission approval shall be obtained 
of the plan at that time. 
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b. If rates are ordered reduced under Federal Power 
Commission Docket No. RP69-20 or Docket No. RP69-27, 
applicant shall file its ~roposed plan, for rate 
reductions conSistent ~th the pertinent tariff 
provision authorized herein, for f104l determination 
and authorization by this Commission. 

e. Ordering paragraph 2_c. in Decision No. 75428 is 
modified to include the authorized offset charges 
related to FPC Docket Nos. RP69-20 and RP69-27 
to the extent such offsets fall ~thin the first 
full 12-morith per10dthe offset charges related 
to FPC Docket No. RP69-6 are in effect. 

d. The ceiling price under Schedule G-S8 contracts 
shall be modified so as to accommodate the 
increase in rates set forth for such schedule in 
Appendix A attached hereto and the prov1sional 
increases in rates under said schedule as they 
may develop pursuant to Ordering Paragraph 3 herein. 

3. Applicant is also authorized to file with this Commission 

such revised tariff schedules with changes in rates, charges and 

conditions as result thrOugh applicant's following the procedure 

for provisional rate increases set foreh in the Opinion por:ion of 

this decision. Revised rate schedules filed pursuant to this 

authority shall become effective as provided for within the 

procedure and shall remain in effect on a provisional basis until 

further order of the Commission. 

The effective date of this order shall be the date hereof. 

San .Fra:!l.~""'o --> /' . fA. Dated at -- , California, this c<c)'lJ 

clay of __ ~A.;..UG~U;..,;;,S.;;.:.t ___ , 1969. 
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APPENDIX A 
P.:I.gc: 1 of 6 

The following p.:l.r.:l.gr.:l.ph shall be inclu~cd in the Prel~~ry 
St~tement of the T4rif£s: 

1. SurchArge Provision 

"Until the 10 percent Feder~l surch.:l.rge to Feder.:l.l income tAX 
is removcd~ bills computed under filed r.:l.te sch~dules~ except 
for Schedule No. C-30, will be incre~5ed .:l.nd inc lute a c~rse 
of 0.786% of the totAl bill for such surcharge. At ~uch time 
as this surt~ ic eff~etivcly suspended or ter.nin.:l.ted, in 
~lholc or in part, ~nd not rep14ced by .:l. :;u'bstitute ~ b.:l.sed 
on ineome, the ~bovc perecnt.:l.ge sh.:l.ll be eliminAted or redueed 
to the extent of the net reduction of the tax." 

The prescntly effeetive b~ce, effective, thcrm .:loud Million 
BTU r4tes may be changed AS set forth in this .:I.ppcndix. 

The b.:l.5<:, therm .:lond Million BTU r~tes may be incre~sed for 
the schedules shown below in the cents indicatcd. 

Schcdul~ Nos. 

G-1 throuSh G-7 
G-20 
G-40 
G-45 
G-50 
c-52 
G .. 54 
G-55 
C .. 58 
G-GO 

Amount of Inere.:l.se 

0.1098e/Cef 
1.098· <;./Mef 
1.098 e/Mcf 
0.658 <;./Mcf 
0.658 e/Mef 
0.066 c/Tb.erm 
O.:UG <;./Mef 
0.0203e/Therc 
0.203 <;./Million BTU 
Sec ?~ge 5 ot Appondix A 

The effective r.:l.tes .:lore computed in ~ccordanee with Rules 2(K) 
~nd 2(L) from the b.:l.se r4tcs. The effective r.:l.tC$ shall be computed, 
however, to the nearest O.OOlc PCI' 100 eubic feet (Ccf) Qr 0.01<;. per 
1,000 cubic feet ~cf) and s.:loie rules mOdified ~ccordinzly. 

The eont1ngent offset charee~ ~d refund provisions in 
Schedules G-l throush G-7 tlre to be elunged to the following: 

Contingent Offset Ch.4rges Reltlted to F.P.C. Dockets Nos. &269-6, RP69-20 
and RP69-27. 

The b~ce rnte~ include offset ch4rges ~s shown below rel~tcd to incre.:loses 
and decrctlses in cost o~ g4S fro~ El P.:l.SO N~turAl Gas Comptlny .:I.nd Pacific 
Lizhtinz Scrvice.Compnny (including Ctlliforni~ G4s) AS A r~sult of F.P.C. 
Dockets Nos. RP69-6 and RP69-20 of El Paso Nat~r.:lol G.:I.s Company and 
RP69-27 of Trtlnswestern Pipeline Comp4ny. 

F.P.C. Docket 

RP6S-6 
RP69-20 
RP69-27 

Off zet: Ch.:1rec 

0.3S22<;..pcr Cef 
O. 0942¢. per Ccf 
0.0398<;. lXlr ccf 

To the extent that the F.P.C. i~ these dockets orders reduction in the 
rates for El Paso or Tran&western Sa~ with the res~lting effect on cost 
of za: from the tlbovc-notee sources, the off~ets will be re~uced rcl~ted 
to the reduction in eost of gas from these so~rccc. 
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Refun~s of Conting~nt Offset Charges Relllted to F.P.C. ~ocketc No~. rJ?6~-6~ 
RP69-20 llnd RP69-27. 

Rc~unds rec~ive4 from Zl PllSO Nlltural Gas Compllny llnd P4cific Lightine 
Service Compa.ny as rel.:l.tc~ to these c1oc!,et, ~·rl.ll b~ mA~C to vllrious 
customer Clll~S~G in proportion to the contingent offact c~rgec collectee 
durinz the periods to ~'lhich the refunds apply. 

Th~ conti~ent of~~et c~rges llnd refund provision3 in Schedules 
Noe. G-20 lllld G-40 4rc to be cMnzecl to the foll~1ine: 

Contingent Offset Charges Rclllte4 to F.P.C. Dockets Nos. RP69-6, RP69-20 
and R.P69-27. 

The b4se rc.tes incluclc oflc.et ch.:l.rges llS s~rn bel~'1 related to increAses 
~nd decrellsec in coct of ZllC froo El PASO Nlltural G4c Company llnd Pacific 
Lightinz Servicc ComPllny (including Cllli~ornia Ga.s) as II recult of F.P.C. 
Docl,cts Nos. Rl?69-6 .:tlld R.J?69-20 of :::1 PllSO Nlltural G.:I.S Compolny and 
RP6~-27 of Trllnswcsteru Pipeline Company. 

F.P.C. Doeket 

RP69-6 
RP69-20 
RP69-27 

Offset Cha.rgc 

3 ... 522¢ per Mcf 
O.942¢ per Mcf 
O.392¢ per Mc: 

To the cxten: tholt the F .P.C. in these doct,ctS orclerc reduction in the 
r.:lt~s for E1 Paso or Tr4ns~'1eStcrn zas ~1ith the resulting effect on cost 
of g~z from the llbove-notcd sou~ccs, t~ of~sets will be reduced relctcd 
to the reduction in cost of ZllC from these sourceD. 

R~fun~s of Conting~nt O~fs¢t ChArze~ Rel~te~ to 7.P.C. Docketc NO$. RP6~-6, 
RP69~20 and RP69-27. 

R¢fuud~ received fr~ Zl PllSO Nlltur.:l.l Ges Comp~ny 3n~ P~cific Lighting 
Service Compllny ~s relllted to the~e dockets ~Till be ~~~ to vllrious 
customer cbssc::: in proportion to the contingent of~set cMrge::; collected 
durine th~ perioes to w~ich the refuud::; .:I.pply. 

the continz~nt offect ch4rzes 4nd refund ~rovi~ions in Schedules 
N~s. G-4S ~nd G-SO llre to be cbanzed to the following: 

Contingent Offset Ch4rze::: ~lat~e to F.P.C. Do~kct~ Nos. RP69~6, RP69-20 
.?.nd RP69-27. 

The b~se r~te::; include offs~t charzes es ::;hown below relAted to increases 
~n4 decrcllses in co::;t of SdC from El P~so ~nturnl C4s Company and P~cific 
Lighting Service Comp~ny (including C4li~orn1ll Gas) ~s II result of F.P.C. 
Dock~t::; NOS. RP6~-6 ~d RP~9-20 of El Paso N.:I.tur~l Gns Company ~nd 
RP69-27 of Trcnswest~rn Pipelin~ Compllny. 

RP69~6 
RP69~20 
R?69-27 

affect Cha.rbe 

2.136¢ per Mc! 
o .566¢ per Mcf 
O.239¢ per Mcf 
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To th~ extent tMt the r .P.C. l.n theseooclteto order:: r~~uetion :Ln the 
r~tcs for El Pa.so or Tr~swe::t~rn ZAS with the rcsultine effect on cost 
of 8~S from the ~bove-noted ~oureea, the oZfscto will be reduced re13te4 
to the r~~uet10n in eoct of 84C from thca~ 50UreeG. 

Refunds of Contin~ent Offset Ch4rgcs Rel~ted to F.P.C. Doc~etc No~~ RPG9-6, 
RPG9-20 ~nd RP69-27. 

Rcfund~ r~ceived fr~ El Paco N~tur~l Gas COQp~ny ~nd P~c1fie lighting 
Service Com.pa.ny as rebted to these doCltets ~"ill be m.lde to v.o.rious 
cUDtomer clAGoes in proportion to the contingent offect e~rg~s collected 
durinz the periods to '"hieh the refundS apply. 

The contingent offset chArgee ~nc refund provicions in Schedule 
No. G-52 nrC! to- be ehlltl3ed to the follot-lin&: 

Continzent Off set CMrges Rda.tecl to r. P.C. Doel,ets Nos. R.P69-6, R.P6S .. 2C 
and RP69-27. 

The effective rAte: include offset c~rec:: a.e shown bcl~ rclllted to inc~ea.ses 
~nd ~ecre~ses in cost of g~s froo. :1 P~:o N~tura.l GAS Company ~nd Pa.cific 
LightinZ S~rviee Co~~~ny (includinz California. Gas) as ~ result of F.P.C. 
Dockets Noe. ~69·6 ~d RP69-2C of ~l PA~O NAtur~l Ga.s Comp~ny 4nd 
RP69-2.7 of !rAn$~l~stern Pipeline C¢mp.lny. 

F .P.C. Doe!cet 

RP69-G 
RP69-20 
RP69 .. 2.7 

O.19G2¢ pcr !~rm 
O.05Z2¢ per !~rm 
O.022.5¢ per Therm 

To the extent thAt the F.P.C. in these doeketc orclar~ rc4uct10n in the 
r.ltes for Zl P~so or TrAnswe~tern S~S with the rcs~ltin& effect on cost 
of gAS from the Above-noted sourcec, the offs~ts will be reduced relAted 
to the recluction in eoet of gas from these sources. 

Rcfun~s of Contingent Offset ChArges ~ela.ted to F.P.C. Dockets Nos. RPG9-6, 
RPG9-20 And RP69-27. 

Refunds received from El PASO NAtur~l Gas Comp.lny And P~cific Lighting 
Service Company AS related to these dockets will be ~~e to v.lrious 
customer clAsses in proportion to the conti~sent offset chArgee collected 
~~rins the periods to which the refunds cpply. 

The contingent offG~t chArgee a..~d refund provisions in Scheeule 
~o. G-54 4re to be chAnged to the followine: 

Contingent Off~et Charges Rel.ltcd to F.P.C. Dockctc Noe. RP69-6, RP69-20 
.:tnd RP69·27. 

l'h~ ~~se r.::.tc: include offset cMrg<'"s ':s sho~·m bclov relate' to i:lcrc~scs 
.:tn~ cicerecses in cost of =3$ fro~ Zl Feco Nat~r~l Gas Co~pany ~nd Pacific 
Lizh:inz S~rvice C~p~y (incl~dine C.::.li~orni~ Ga.~) 4~ a result of F.P.C. 
Doc1,etc ~o.:: .RPG9 .. 6 a.nd RP6S-20 of El PolSO ~a.tura.l GolS COClpa.ny ~nd 
RP69-27 of Tra.nswestcrn Pipeline Compeny. 
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Offset Ch.:l.rBc 

0.750 (: per Me£ 
0.l$8 (: 'P~r Me£ 
0.07~7(: PCI' Mcf 

To the extent that the F.P.C. in these dock~tc order: reduction in the 
rates for El Pn.co or TrAnsw~ctern BtlC with the rC3ultins ~f=~ct on cost 
of 8\l.S from the Above-noted source::, the o:Zfset~ 1ITill be reduced re lAtce 
to the reduction in cott of Z:J.~ froQ these sources. 

R~funds of Contingent Offset Ch:J.rgcs Rel4ted to F.P.C. ~clcet: Nos. RP69-6, 
lP69-20 And RP6~-27. 

Refunds reeeived from El P:J.so Nn.tur:J.l Gas Comp:J.ny and P:J.eific tightius 
Serviee Compa.ny as rel:J.tcd to these doclcct:: will be mr.de to vllrious 
eu::tOt:1~r elDosses in proportion to the contineellt offset eho.rzes collected 
during the perioes to -"hich the refunds Dopply. 

The eo~tinscnt offset eharzec 4nd refund provi~ions in Schedule 
No. G-55 :1=0 :0 be changed to the followi1l3: 

Contingent Offset Chnrses Related to F.P.C. Docket: Nos. RP69-6, rJ?69-20 
:J.nd RP69-27. 

'rhe effective r:.tcs inelue.e off::ct eMrzez 3.: chO":Ml b",10':7 rcl:.tr.d to increases 
And decreeses in cost of BtlC from El Peso NAtur:J.l Cn.c Company Dond Pn.ci£ic 
tighting Serviee C~pany (ineluding CAliforci:J. Gas) DoS n. result of F.P.C. 
DoeIcets :\os •. R.P69·6 :J.nd m9-20 of ;::1 P:l.SO Natur:J.l Gas Comp~ny and 
RP69 .. 27 of tr:lns~Jestcrn P:.peline Coo.pany. 

F.P.C. Doek~t: 

RP69 .. 6 
rJ>69-20 
RP69-27 

Offect C1vlrgc 

0.06a~ ¢ per T~r.: 
O.01767¢ ?~r Thcro. 
0.00752(: per Tbcr.: 

To the extent th.:lt the r.p .C. in these docl,ets orders rcclu':tion in the 
r:J.tcs for El Paco or 'Ira.n:;~1cctern Z.lS ..,,1th the resultin~ efiect on eo:;t 
of r;a.c from the :l.bovc·noted sources, the off:;cts '1·Till b~ reduced re4ted 
to the rccluetion in coct of sn.s froc these sources. 

ReZund:; o~ Continzcnt Offeet Cb4rees Rcl.ltecl to F.P.C. Doekets Noe. R?69-6, 
RP69-20 :lnd RP69-27. 

Retunes reeciveG ~r~ Zl Paco Netural Gat Coo.p:J.ny and P~eific Lizhting 
Serviee Company 4S reltltccl to these Goekets ~ill be mad~ to v~rious 
cuctomer classes in proportion to the conti=zcnt offe.et charges colleetc~ 
d1,l.::inZ tbe periods to -;"hich the reZunGs :lpply. 

'rhe eontin~ent offse~ eh:J.r&~= Anc ref~n~ provi:;ion~ i~ Sehedul~ 
No. G-50 ~rc to be ehanzed to the followin~: 

Contingent Offsct'C~rzca Related to F.P.C. Dockets Nos. RP69-6, RP69-20 
And RP69-27. 

':the cff:-etiv~ rAtes include off":::etei:ureec a.s cb.o~r::. below rcl.:.ted to incrc4~s 
~nd decreases in cost of 34e froc El Pn.:::oNatural G:J.s CompanyandPa.eific 
lizhting Serviee CompAny (including CAliforniA G:J.s) .lS A result of 
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F.P.C. ~oc~ets No::. F~G~-G :loud RP6~-20 of El 1'4:0 ~tur:lol ~:: Comp~y AnG 
RP69-27 of Ir~nGwoctern Pipeline CompAny. 

F.1' .C..:., Docket 

RP6~-6 
RP6~ .. 20 
RP69-27 

OfZset ChJl:rgc 

0.686 ¢ per 11illion BTU 
O.17G7¢ per t1illion BTU 
O.0752¢ per !,iillion Btu 

Io the extent t~t the F.P.C. in these docket~ orders reduction in the 
rates for Zl P~so or Transwe::tern gas with the resulting effect on coct 
of gal: from the :lo~¢ve"noted sources, the offsets ~'Til1 be re<luced rclltted 
to the reduction in eo::t of gas from these sourcee. 

Refund:: of Contingent Offeet ChArget r~l:tted to F.P.C. Docl~ets Nos. R269-6, 
RP69-20 ~nd RP69-27. 

Refunds received from El PolS0 N.l'tur:.l G~s ComP.lllY ~nd P",cific Lightit1g 
Cervice Comp.lny as related to these dockets will be ~dc to vArious 
customer cl~cses in proPQr:ion to the continzent offset chArges cQ,llccted 
durins the periods to which the refunds Apply. 

The ~£fective Cocmodity C~rze An' Monthly D~nd Cb4rze in 
Schedule No. G-GO arc to be cb4nzed to the following: 

Monthly DemAnd ChArge 
Per Mcf of CQntract Daily Max~um Demand ••••• $2.6271 

Commodiey Charge 
Per Mc! of Z10nthly Delivery ......................... 27.S0Se 

The contingent offset charge:: And refund provisions in Schedule 
No. G-60 ~re to be changed to the following: 

Continccllt Offset C~rgcs R~l~ted to F.P.C. Dockct~ No~. RP6S-6, RP6~-20 
~nd RP69-27. 

Ihe cf~ectivc rateo i~cludc offset c~rzes ~s shO~nl below re~ted to 
increases Aud decreases in eost of cas from ~l Paso Natural Gas Compauy 
and Pacific Lighting Service C~pany (includi~ ~liforn14 GAs) as a 
result of F.P.C. Dockets Nos. RPG~-6 ~d RPG9-20 of El Paso NaturAl Gas 
Company and RP6~-27 of Transwc:tcrn Pi,clinc COQp~ny. 

F.P.C. nocket 

R.P69 .. 6 
RP6S-20 
ru>69 .. 27 

Offset Ch.:!.rse 

$O.G4,7~ per Mcf of Daily 11.lxic.'-lO. Dcm:lnd 
0.566<: per i1cf of Monthly ~eliver"J 
O.239¢ per Mcf of Monthly Delivery 

To thc cxtent ehAt the F.P.C. in these eockcts order:: r~~ucticu ~ the 
rat~s for Zl Paco or Iranewc:tern 8~S ~~th the r~~ultinz effect on cost 
of Col::: fro::l. the above-noted sO\,lrces~ the oH&~t::: ":;i11 be rcduc<.!<.l re!.:.tc' 
to the reduction in cost of Z~S from these source::. 
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Refunds of Continccnt Offset Ch4rges Re14ted to F.P.C. Doek~t: Nos. RP69~6, 
RP69-20 nnd RP69-27. 

R~funes reeeiv~d from :1 Pa~o N~tur~l G~: Company ~ne Pacific lighting 
Serviee C~?~ny 4= rcl~ted to thece doe~cts ~ri11 be ~de to v~riouc 
customer el~sccs in proportion to the eontinccnt of~cet charges eollcctecl 
during the periods to which the refunds 4pply. 
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CROSS REJ)UCTION IN BASE RAXES RELATED TO 
EL PASO l)EMA,.~ REDUCTION OF $O .. 079/M1;f/TN>. 

IN FPC DOCKE'r NO .. U69 .. 6 

PLSC SoC,d SoCo's 'l'ou,l -
El Pa&e> Reduction (Red'u) M$ M$ 867 M$ 603 M$ 1~470 
Related Ca.l. Cas Cost Red 'u 

Incurred 194 -- 194 
Flow tbru by PLSC (l94) 112 82 

toeal SoCal & SeCo'. 
Gas Coat: Reduction 979' 685 1,.664 

Gr068 R.ev. Eq~ivalent "",995 696 1~691 

?ief SaleaVolume 590,934 429,18) 1,020,117 
Req~ired ¢/.Mcf R.ed'u-Avg. 

Effective Rates 0.168¢ 0 .. 162¢ 

Sase Rat~5 (llOQ'Btu) 0.172e O.l~ 

RAn: REDUC'IlONS BY CLASSES OF SERVICE 

Southern California 
Cas Company 

Firm NatuT&l Gas 
Gas Engine 
Reg., Interruptible 
St~ Elec. & 
Cement Plana 
Resale 

Southern Counties 
Cas Company 

General 
Firm Industr1ll1 
Ca:I Engine 
R.eg. Inter:tupti1>le 
Stemn Electric 
Wholesale 

Concingene 
Offset Chg 

R.P69-6 
e/Mcf 

3.30 
2 .. 34 
2.34' 

0.77 
2 .. 34 

3.71 
3.71 
2 .. 25 
2 .. 25 
0.79 
2.25 

Unit 
Offsee 
Index 

1.410 
1.000 
1.000 

0 .. 329 
1.000 

1.649 
1.649 
1.000 
1.000 
0.351 
1.000 

* Average 

Indicated Rate R~duct1~ 
Base Rate~ Effec.R4tes. 

¢/:Mcf $(Mcf 

0.242 
0.172 
0 .. 172 

0.056· 
0.172 

0.274 
0 .. 274 
0.166 
0 .. 166 
0 .. 05$ 
0 ... 166· 

0.237 
0.168 
0.168 

O .. OS.5- . 
0.16S: 

0 .. 267 
0 .. 267 
0.162 
0.162 
0.057 
0_162, 
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'FOR. APPLICANT 

APPENDIX C 

LIST OF APPEAAANCES 

K. R. Edsall and P. Dennis Keenan. 

'FOR INTEi<.ESTZD PARTIES 

R.oger Arnebergh, City Attorney, by Charles B. Mattson, 
Deputy City Attorney; Roger :Arriebergh, City 
Attorney, by Alfred H. Driscoll, Assistant City 
Attorney; Robert W. Russell and Manuel Kroman, 
for Depar~ent of PUblic Utilities and Transport~tion, 
City of Los Angeles; Chiekering & Gregory by 
Sherma1"! Chiekerin~, C. Hayden Ames and Dona.ld .] • 
.tUcharcison, Jr .. , or San Diego Gas & Electric 
Company; Stanley Jewell, for San Diego Gas & 
Electric Company; Rollin E. 'woodbury, Harry 'W. 
Sturges, Jr., a:.o.d yjilliam E. Marx, by Rollin E. 
WOOdbuE, for Southern California Edison Company; 
Brobec~ P'b.leger & Harrison, by Robert: N. l'..ow;y, 
for CalifOrnia Manufacturers Association; 
William R. Pippin, Deputy City Attorney, and 
K. L. Parker, Pr~ncipal Mechanical Engineer, for 
City of Glendale; Leonard L. Bendinger, General 
Manager, Long Beach Department of Gas & Water, 
for City of Long Beach; Edward C. Wright, Long 
Beach Department of Gas and W~ter, for City of 
Long Beach; Harold A. Lingle, Depu~y City Attorney, 
for City of Long Beach.; KOY Wehe, Consultant, for 
City of Long Beach; Louis Possner, Bureau of 
Franchises and Public Util~ties, City of long 
Beach; John O. Russell, for Los Angeles DepartIr.ent 
of Water and Power; Henry F. LiEPi~t, for 
California Gas Producers Association; William 
L. Knecht:, for California Farm Bureau Feclera.'tion; 
Lynn MCAr::hur, Depa.rtment of Public Services ~ for 
City of Burb~; R .. Gary .Jeffries, Office of 
City Attorney,. for City of .Pasadena.; .and John 
T.. Healy, Department of Water and Power, City of 
Pasadena .. 

FOR THE COMMISSION STAFF 

Vincent :Ma.ekenzie, Counsel, and Melvin E .. Mezek. 


